funds from insurance companies to be distributed to insureds for the settlement of claims or refunds. The net change in fiduciary cash is represented by the
net change in fiduciary liabilities and fiduciary receivables and is presented as cash flows from financing activities in the statement of cash flows.
Previously the net change in cash balances held to remit to insurance carriers or to return to customers was presented as cash flows from operating
activities.

All prior periods included in these financial statements have been recast to conform to this basis of presentation. The relevant balance sheet captions
and how the December 31, 2021 balances as presented under the prior method relate to the current presentation are reflected in the tables below. Certain
liabilities reported as premiums payable to insurance companies or within premiums deposits and credits due customers were deemed not to be fiduciary in
nature and have been included within accounts payable in the current presentation. Likewise, a small component of accounts payable was deemed to be
fiduciary in nature and is now included within fiduciary liabilities.

54

December 31, 2021

(in millions) As reported   Change in presentation   As revised
Cash and cash equivalents $ 887.0   $ (193.8 )  $ 693.2
Restricted cash and investments   583.2   (583.2 )   —
Fiduciary cash   —   777.0   777.0

Total   1,470.2   —   1,470.2

Premiums, commissions and fees receivables   1,216.3   (1,216.3 )   —
Commissions, fees and other receivables   —   522.6   522.6
Fiduciary receivables   —   693.7   693.7

Total   1,216.3   —   1,216.3

Premium payable to insurance companies   1,384.6   (1,384.6 )   —
Premium deposits and credits due customers   122.4   (122.4 )   —
Accounts payable   206.4   36.3   242.7
Fiduciary liabilities   —   1,470.7   1,470.7

Total $ 1,713.4   $ —   $ 1,713.4

For the year ended December 31, 2021

(in millions) As reported   Change in presentation   As revised
Cash flows from operating activities:

Premiums, commissions and fees receivable $ (72.8 )  $ 10.9   $ (61.9 )
Premiums payable to insurance companies   128.0   (128.0 )   —
Premium deposits and credits due customers   19.6   (19.6 )   —
Accounts payable   51.4   3.0   54.4

Cash flows from financing activities:
Fiduciary receivables and liabilities, net   —   133.7   133.7

Total represented changes in cash flows $ 126.2   $ —   $ 126.2

(1) The caption of "Premiums, commissions and fees receivable" is now shown as "Commissions, fees and other receivables" in the Consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows.

For the year ended December 31, 2020

(in millions) As reported   Change in presentation   As revised
Cash flows from operating activities:

Premiums, commissions and fees receivable $ (135.4 )  $ 133.4   $ (2.0 )
Premiums payable to insurance companies   158.8   (158.8 )   —
Premium deposits and credits due customers   (12.9 )   12.9   —
Accounts payable   107.8   3.8   111.6

Cash flows from financing activities:
Fiduciary receivables and liabilities, net   —   8.7   8.7

Total represented changes in cash flows $ 118.3   $ —   $ 118.3

(1) The caption of "Premiums, commissions and fees receivable" is now shown as "Commissions, fees and other receivables" in the Consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows.

Unremitted net insurance premiums are held in a fiduciary capacity until the Company disburses them, and the use of such funds is restricted by
laws in certain jurisdictions in which our subsidiaries operate, or restricted due to our contracts with a certain insurance company or companies in which we